

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD
Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
(The figures are unaudited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2012

	SECOND QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000
Revenue	17,817	17,007	36,637	33,860
Cost of sales	(11,812)	(12,115)	(24,302)	(24,243)
Gross profit	<u>6,005</u>	<u>4,892</u>	<u>12,335</u>	<u>9,617</u>
Other income	1,261	607	1,650	1,753
Administration and operating expenses	(2,671)	(2,861)	(5,471)	(5,712)
Selling and distribution expenses	(3,713)	(2,450)	(6,653)	(5,156)
Finance costs	(414)	(491)	(690)	(952)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	<u>468</u>	<u>(303)</u>	<u>1,171</u>	<u>(450)</u>
Taxation	218	178	108	381
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period	<u>686</u>	<u>(125)</u>	<u>1,279</u>	<u>(69)</u>
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period attributable to:-				
Equity holders of the Company	686	(103)	1,279	(40)
Non-controlling interests	-	(22)	-	(29)
	<u>686</u>	<u>(125)</u>	<u>1,279</u>	<u>(69)</u>
	Sen	Sen	Sen	Sen
Earnings/(Loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:				
Basic	0.10	(0.01)	0.18	(0.01)
Fully diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

N/A - Not applicable.

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the financial period ended 30 June 2012

	SECOND QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period	686	(125)	1,279	(69)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax				
Gain on disposal of investments	-	-	1,027	-
Fair value of financial assets				
- loss on fair value changes	(3,282)	(5,012)	(2,649)	(4,738)
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	1,165	160	1,025	58
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	<u>(1,431)</u>	<u>(4,977)</u>	<u>682</u>	<u>(4,749)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period attributable to:-				
Equity holders of the Company	(1,431)	(4,956)	682	(4,718)
Non-controlling interests	-	(21)	-	(31)
	<u>(1,431)</u>	<u>(4,977)</u>	<u>682</u>	<u>(4,749)</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30 June 2012

	30/06/2012 (Unaudited) RM'000	31/12/2011 (Restated) RM'000	01/01/2011 (Restated) RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	46,752	46,749	48,609
Investment property	1,165	1,155	1,163
Investments	116,744	124,703	122,202
Goodwill on consolidation	58,206	58,206	58,206
Trademarks	4,984	4,984	4,984
	<u>227,851</u>	<u>235,797</u>	<u>235,164</u>
Current assets			
Investments	21	29	115
Inventories	21,312	18,775	17,493
Trade and other receivables	24,559	19,613	14,349
Tax recoverable	523	56	903
Deposits, bank balances and cash	62,108	60,600	89,074
	<u>108,523</u>	<u>99,073</u>	<u>121,934</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>336,374</u>	<u>334,870</u>	<u>357,098</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Share capital	386,678	386,678	386,678
Treasury shares	(30,466)	(30,466)	(30,466)
Reserves	(48,330)	(49,012)	(50,646)
	<u>307,882</u>	<u>307,200</u>	<u>305,566</u>
Non-controlling interests	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,209</u>
Total Equity	<u>307,882</u>	<u>307,200</u>	<u>307,775</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities	934	994	450
Loans and borrowings	357	349	846
	<u>1,291</u>	<u>1,343</u>	<u>1,296</u>
Current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings	14,630	14,391	37,458
Trade and other payables	12,532	11,901	10,569
Taxation	39	35	-
	<u>27,201</u>	<u>26,327</u>	<u>48,027</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>28,492</u>	<u>27,670</u>	<u>49,323</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>336,374</u>	<u>334,870</u>	<u>357,098</u>
	RM	RM	RM
Net Assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	0.43 *	0.43 *	0.43 *

* The net assets per share is based on the number of ordinary shares in issue less shares bought back

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the financial period ended 30 June 2012

<u>Cumulative 6 months</u>	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company								
	Share Capital RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Non-Distributable		Accumulated Losses RM'000	Total RM'000	Non- controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
				Capital Redemption Reserve RM'000	Other Reserves RM'000				
At 1 January 2012, as restated	386,678	(30,466)	472,258	33,327	57,169	(611,766)	307,200	-	307,200
Other comprehensive income:									
Gain on disposal of investments	-	-	-	-	-	1,027	1,027	-	1,027
Net loss on fair value changes of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	(2,649)	(2,649)	-	(2,649)
Foreign exchange translation differences for foreign operations	-	-	-	-	1,025	-	1,025	-	1,025
Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	1,279	1,279	-	1,279
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	-	-	-	-	1,025	(343)	682	-	682
At 30 June 2012	386,678	(30,466)	472,258	33,327	58,194	(612,109)	307,882	-	307,882
At 1 January 2011, as restated	386,678	(30,466)	472,258	33,327	56,558	(612,789)	305,566	2,209	307,775
Net loss on fair value changes of financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	(4,738)	(4,738)	-	(4,738)
Foreign exchange translation differences for foreign operations	-	-	-	-	60	-	60	-	60
Loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	(40)	(40)	(31)	(71)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	-	-	-	-	60	(4,778)	(4,718)	(31)	(4,749)
At 30 June 2011	386,678	(30,466)	472,258	33,327	56,618	(617,567)	300,848	2,178	303,026

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes In Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the financial period ended 30 June 2012

	CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	RM'000	RM'000
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	1,171	(450)
Net adjustments:-		
Non-cash items	1,817	3,244
Non-operating items	(875)	(1,098)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>2,113</u>	<u>1,696</u>
Net change in working capital	<u>(7,430)</u>	<u>(4,367)</u>
Cash used in operating activities	(5,317)	(2,671)
Dividend received	490	518
Interest paid	(690)	(952)
Interest received	719	552
Net tax paid	(419)	(507)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(5,217)</u>	<u>(3,060)</u>
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	1	39
Proceeds from disposal of investments	7,142	-
Purchase of investments	(804)	(2,491)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(379)	(170)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	<u>5,960</u>	<u>(2,622)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Repayment of hire purchase	(50)	(49)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(50)</u>	<u>(49)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	693	(5,731)
Exchange translation differences	528	767
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	<u>60,234</u>	<u>88,909</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	<u>61,455</u>	<u>83,945</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1. First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS")

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, for the period ended 30 June 2012, have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements also comply with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. For the periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2011, the Group prepared its financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard ("FRS").

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the Group's first MFRS condensed consolidated interim financial statements for part of the period covered by the Group's first MFRS annual financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2012. MFRS 1 *First-Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards* ("MFRS") has been applied.

The explanatory notes attached to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2011.

In preparing its opening MFRS Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2011 (which is also the date of transition), the Group has adjusted the amount previously reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with FRS. An explanation of how the transition from FRS to MFRS has affected the Group's financial position, is set out in Note A2 below. These notes include reconciliations of equity for comparative periods at the date of transition reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under MFRS. The transition from FRS to MFRS has no material impact on the condensed consolidated income statement, statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash flows.

A2. Significant Accounting Policies And Application of MFRS 1

The audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 were prepared in accordance with FRS. Except for certain differences, the requirements under FRS and MFRS are similar. The significant accounting policies adopted in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 except as discussed below:

(a) Business combination

MFRS 1 provides the option to apply MFRS 3 *Business Combinations*, *prospectively* from the date of transition or from a specific date prior to the of transition. This provides relief from full retrospective application of MFRS 3 which would require restatement of all business combinations prior to the date of transition.

Acquisition before date of transition

The Group has elected to apply MFRS prospectively from the date of transition. In respect of acquisitions prior to the date of transition,

- (i) The classification of former business combinations under FRS is maintained;
- (ii) There is no re-measurement of original fair values determined at the time of business combination (date of acquisition); and
- (iii) The carrying amount of goodwill recognised under FRS is not adjusted.

(b) Foreign currency translation reserve

Under FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations in a separate component of equity. Cumulative foreign currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero as at the date of transition to MFRS. Accordingly, at date of transition to MFRS, the cumulative foreign currency translation differences of RM29,635,000 (30 June 2011:RM29,635,000; 31 December 2011: RM29,635,000) were adjusted to retained earnings.

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD
Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A2. Significant Accounting Policies And Application of MFRS 1 (continued)

The reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and at the date of transition reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under MFRS are provided below:

Equity and Liabilities	FRS as at		MFRS as at	FRS as at		MFRS as at	FRS as at	Adjustments	MFRS as at
Equity	01/01/2011	Adjustments	01/01/2011	30/06/2011	Adjustments	30/06/2011	31/12/2011	31/12/2011	31/12/2011
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000		RM'000
Exchange Translation Reserves	29,635	(29,635)	-	29,695	(29,635)	60	30,246	(29,635)	611
Accumulated losses	(642,424)	29,635	(612,789)	(647,202)	29,635	(617,567)	(641,401)	29,635	(611,766)

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

For the food and confectionery operations in Asia Pacific regions, such as Malaysia, Singapore and Hong Kong, sales are better during the various festive seasons.

A4. Exceptional Items

There are no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

A5. Changes In Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years which may have a material effect in the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

A6. Issuances and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

As at 30 June 2012, the number of treasury shares held is 64,759,800 ordinary shares.

There were no issuances and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

A7. Dividends Paid

No dividend was paid by the Company during the financial period ended 30 June 2012 (30 June 2011: Nil).

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A8. Segment Information

The analysis of the Group's operations for the financial period ended 30 June 2012 is as follows:-

	Food & Confectionery RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Total RM'000
REVENUE			
- External revenue	35,515	1,122	36,637
- Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-
Total	<u>35,515</u>	<u>1,122</u>	<u>36,637</u>
RESULTS			
Segment results	552	1,309	1,861
Finance cost	(14)	(676)	(690)
Profit before taxation	<u>538</u>	<u>633</u>	<u>1,171</u>
Segment assets	<u>178,273</u>	<u>157,578</u>	335,851
Unallocated assets			<u>523</u>
			<u>336,374</u>

A9. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual report.

A10. Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Reporting Period

There are no material events subsequent to the financial period ended 30 June 2012 that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the said period as at the date of this report.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

A12. Contingent Liabilities

There are no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

A13. Capital Commitments

There are no material capital commitments as at the date of this report.

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

B NOTES PER BURSA SECURITIES MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of Performance

For the financial period ended 30 June 2012, the Group recorded revenue of RM36.6 million compared with revenue of RM33.9 million for the previous year corresponding period. This was mainly due to positive consumer sentiment in the domestic market as well as the export market in Asia despite global uncertainties. Higher domestic demand was recorded for Crispy and Tango products as a result of more aggressive promotional activities during the current period.

Gross profit margin has improved from 28.4% in the previous period to 33.7% for the current period. The higher gross profit margin for the current period was mainly due to lower cost of certain raw materials as well as lower write down of inventories.

The Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM1.2 million for the current period as compared with pre-tax loss of RM0.5 million in the previous year corresponding period. The pre-tax profit for the current period was mainly due to better sales from the food and confectionery segment as mentioned above.

B2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

In the current quarter, the Group recorded a revenue of RM17.8 million and a pre-tax profit of RM0.5 million as compared with the preceding quarter's revenue of RM18.8 million and pre-tax profit of RM0.7 million.

The higher revenue for the preceding quarter was mainly due to higher sales during the festive seasons, in line with the seasonal nature of the Group's food and confectionery operations. This has resulted in the higher pre-tax profit for the preceding quarter.

B3. Prospects for Year 2012

The economic uncertainties in the Euro area will continue to cast a shadow on the global economy in 2012. The Malaysian economy, however, is expected to remain resilient and is forecast to grow between 4.0% and 5.0% this year.

Fluctuation in commodity prices will continue to pose a challenge for the Group's business. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects improved performance from its food and confectionery segment.

B4. Profit/(Loss) before Taxation

Included in the profit/(loss) before taxation are the following items :

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 6 months ended	
	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000
Interest Income	413	287	719	552
Dividend Income	11	511	490	518
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	17	1	39
Reversal of impairment / (Impairment loss) on receivables	8	554	(7)	678
Write down of inventories	(129)	(810)	(1,011)	(1,255)
Loss on fair value changes of derivatives	(3)	-	(8)	-
Depreciation and amortisation	(629)	(610)	(1,309)	(1,429)
Gain on foreign exchange	1,017	298	839	1,123

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

B5. Taxation

Taxation comprises:-

	SECOND QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000	30/06/2012 RM'000	30/06/2011 RM'000
Current taxation	173	(231)	283	(231)
(Over)/Under provision in respect of prior years	(391)	136	(391)	(34)
Deferred taxation	-	(83)	-	(116)
	<u>(218)</u>	<u>(178)</u>	<u>(108)</u>	<u>(381)</u>

The tax provision of the Group for the financial period ended 30 June 2012 is lower than the statutory rate of tax applicable mainly due certain income which is not subject to tax.

B6. Status of Corporate Proposals

The Group has not announced any corporate proposals which have not been completed as at the date of this report.

B7. Group Borrowings

(a) Total Group borrowings as at 30 June 2012 are as follows:-

	RM'000
Borrowings	
- non current (finance lease liabilities)	357
- current (unsecured)	14,583
- current (finance lease liabilities)	47
	<u>14,987</u>

(b) There are no foreign borrowings as at 30 June 2012 included in (a) above.

B8. Derivative Financial Instruments

There were no derivative financial instruments at the date of this report.

B9. Fair Value Changes of Financial Liabilities

As at 30 June 2012, the Group does not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

B10. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation involving the Group as at the date of this report.

B11. Dividend

No dividend has been declared by the Board for the financial period ended 30 June 2012 (30 June 2011: Nil).

PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

Company No : 4920 - D
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

B12. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

(i) Earnings/(Loss) per share

The basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) for the financial period attributable to equity holders of the Company with the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period as follows:-

	SECOND QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	686	(103)	1,279	(40)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	708,597	708,597	708,597	708,597
Earnings/(Loss) per share (sen)	0.10	(0.01)	0.18	(0.01)

(ii) The diluted earnings per share is not disclosed as there is no dilutive potential ordinary shares.

B13. Other Matters

The utilisation of the balance of the proceeds from the disposal of the cement-based associates is as follows:

	Balance as at 01/01/2012 RM'000	Amount utilised RM'000	Balance as at 30/06/2012 RM'000
Proposed utilisation as approved by the Securities Commission ("SC")			
To finance the development of the adjoining factory property acquired and existing properties for the expansion of Network Foods Industries Sdn Bhd's manufacturing operations and consolidation with the marketing and distribution operations of Network Foods (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd.	31,000	-	31,000
Total	31,000	-	31,000

B14. Realised and Unrealised Profits/(Losses)

Total accumulated losses of the Group comprised the following:-

	30/06/2012 RM'000	31/12/2011 (Restated) RM'000
Realised	(1,274,368)	(1,273,940)
Unrealised	31,631	31,546
	(1,242,737)	(1,242,394)
Less: Consolidation adjustment	630,628	630,628
	(612,109)	(611,766)

B15. Auditors' Report

The auditors' report on the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 was not subject to any qualification.

On behalf of the Board
PAN MALAYSIA CORPORATION BERHAD

SOO-HOO SIEW HOON
NG HOCK PING
Joint Company Secretaries

Date: 23 August 2012